
 
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Appointment Panel (Chief 
Executive) to be held on Tuesday, 21 February 2023 at 
3.30 pm in Committee Room 5 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

GREEN 

Hinchcliffe 
I Khan 
Lal 
 

Poulsen 
 

Stubbs Edwards 

 
Notes: 
 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
 

• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

 
• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 

named at the foot of that agenda item. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel 
Phone: 07970 441923 
E-Mail:yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

 
  
1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest. 
  
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
  
Notes: 
  
(1)       Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
  

Type of Interest You must: 
    
Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest; not participate in the 
discussion or vote; and leave the meeting 
unless you have a dispensation. 

    
Other Registrable Interests 
(Directly Related) 
OR 
Non-Registrable Interests 
(Directly Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the item only if 
the public are also allowed to speak but 
otherwise not participate in the discussion or 
vote; and leave the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

  
  

  

Other Registrable Interests 
(Affects) 
OR 
Non-Registrable Interests 
(Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the meeting, 
participate and vote unless the matter affects 
the financial interest or well-being 

 (a) to a greater extent than it affects the 
financial interests of a majority of inhabitants 
of the affected ward, and  
(b) a reasonable member of the public 
knowing all the facts would believe that it 
would affect your view of the wider public 
interest; 

in which case speak on the item only if the 
public are also allowed to speak but otherwise 
not do not participate in the discussion or vote; 
and leave the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

  
(2)       Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
  
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must not 

vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, and 
must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to them.  A 
failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal offence under 
section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing 

Order 44. 
  

 



 

  
2.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   

 (Yusuf Patel – 07970 411923) 
  
 
 

 

 
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 

 
  
3.   APPOINTMENT PROCESS TO THE POSITION OF CHIEF 

EXECUTIVE FOR BRADFORD COUNCIL IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION AND PAY POLICY STATEMENT 
 
The Chief Executive will submit a report (Document “D”) which 
outlines the proposed steps within the recruitment process to appoint 
to the position of Chief Executive of Bradford Council the elements that 
need to be considered by the Appointment Panel. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That the Appointment Panel agrees the elements required 
 for the recruitment process to the post of Chief Executive 
 of Bradford  Council and if necessary consider any Interim 
 arrangements as briefly outlined in Section 2.1 to 
 Document “D”. 
 
(2) That the Appointment Panel delegates to the Chief 
 Executive in consultation with the chair of the Appointment 
 Panel, the responsibility to liaise directly with the search 
 and selection consultant, stakeholder participants if 
 involved and technical advisors to ensure an effective and 
 efficient recruitment process. 

(Anne Lloyd) 
 
 
 
 

1 - 28 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
Report of the Chief Executive to the meeting of 
Appointment Panel to be held on 21 February 2023      

          D             
 

  
Subject:    
  
Appointment process to the position of Chief Executive for Bradford Council in accordance with 
the Council’s Constitution and Pay Policy Statement.  
 
 
  
Summary statement:  
  
The Appointment Panel is asked to consider, in accordance with the Council’s Constitution and 
Pay Policy Statement:  
  

(a) Interim Chief Executive, Bradford Council 
(b) Permanent Chief Executive for Bradford Council.   

  
 
 
  
Equality & Diversity:  
  
The appointment to these posts will support a number of priority outcome areas in the Bradford 
Council Plan 2021 – 2025. In particular, the priority of ‘An Enabling Council’ contributing to 
making the Council a great place to work and reflective of the communities we serve. In addition, 
it will support Council Leadership & Workforce Equality Objectives.   
 
 
 

 
Kersten England  
Chief Executive  
 
Report Contact:  Anne Lloyd  
Director of Human Resources   
Email: anne.lloyd@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 
Portfolio: Corporate  
  
Overview & Scrutiny Area:   
  
Corporate   
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3/



 
1. SUMMARY  
  
1.1 The Officer Employment Procedure Rules in the Council’s Constitution require 

Staffing Committee to determine whether to fill a vacancy at for the position of Chief 
Executive of Bradford Council and, if so, to establish an Appointment Panel or 
delegate the power to make the appointment.  
 

1.2 On 31 January 2023 the Staffing Committee agreed to appoint to the position of an 
Interim Chief Executive and permanent Chief Executive and delegated the 
responsibility to the Appointment Panel. 
 

1.3 This report outlines the proposed steps within the recruitment process to appoint to 
the position of Chief Executive of Bradford Council the elements that need to be 
considered by the Appointment Panel. 
 
   

2. BACKGROUND  
  
2.1. On 31 January 2023 the Staffing Committee agreed to appoint to the position of a 

permanent Chief Executive and if necessary an Interim Chief Executive and 
delegated the responsibility to the Appointment Panel. 
 

2.2. A procurement process has taken place to secure the services of a search and 
selection consultant. Proventure Consulting have been appointed to support with 
the recruitment process. Proventure have already supported with the advertisement 
for the position and the post has been advertised. 

 
2.3 In accordance with the Council’s Officer Employment Procedure Rules the 

Appointment Panel needs to consider the process for each stage in the recruitment 
process, including search, short listing and interviewing to ensure a thorough and 
robust appointments process is undertaken.  

 
2.4 The main elements of the recruitment process requiring consideration by the 

Appointment Panel are:  
 

• The role of the search and selection consultant. 
 
• The contents and requirements of the role. Appendix 1 shows the Job Profile and 

Person Specification for the post of Chief Executive of Bradford Council.  
 

• Selection Process – discussion and agreement as to the elements of this stage of 
the process.   

 

Page 2



• Stakeholder Engagement – to decide whether any stakeholder involvement is 
required.  If it is decided there should be stakeholder involvement to decide whether 
this is by way of stakeholder panels and if so what the role of such panels would be. 
It is recommended, that if a decision is made to include stakeholder engagement, 
that the stakeholders provide feedback to the Appointment Panel in a 
consultative/advisory capacity. 

 
• Technical Advice to the Appointment Panel – discussion and agreement as to 

whether technical advice is required as part of the process, and if so, who should 
provide technical advice to the Panel. 

 
• Assessment Centre activities - discussion and agreement as to the elements within 

this stage of the process to fully measure and assess the suitability of applicants, 
for example by way of technical interviews. 

 
• Timetable - as far as possible to agree a proposed timetable for the recruitment 

process.   
 

  
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS  
  
3.1  In accordance with Article 12A.4 and Part 3H (the Officer Employment Procedure 

Rules) of the
[...]
 
  

6.3  In accordance with the Article 4 of the Council’s Constitution and the Council’s last 
published Pay Policy Statement for the financial year 2022/23 full Council must 
approve any proposed salary package of £100,000 pa or more before it is offered in 
respect of a new post not listed in Appendix B of the Council’s Pay Policy Statement 
2022/23 or if it is proposed to pay more than the top of the salary range for an 
existing post in Appendix B (excluding pay awards) unless paragraph 9 of the pay 
policy statement applies.   
  

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS  
  
7.1  There are no sustainability, greenhouse gas emission impacts, community safety, 

Human Rights Act, Ward or Area Committee Action Plan or Privacy Impact 
Assessment Implications.  

  
8. TRADE UNION  
  
8.1  The Trade Unions will be informed of the intention to appoint to the permanent 

positions of Chief Executive of Bradford Council.   
  
9. ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT  
  
9.1  The selection consultants will be asked to demonstrate compliance with data 

protection and information security as part of the procurement process.  
  
10. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
  
10.1  The recruitment documentation to be considered by the Appointment Panel when 

short listing, assessing and interviewing for these posts is ‘Not for Publication’ on the 
grounds that it contains both confidential information and exempt information within 
Paragraphs 1 (Information relating to an individual) and 2 (information identifying an 
individual) of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and the 
public interest in applying this exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.   

  
 
 
 

Page 4



11. OPTIONS  
  
11.1  If Appointment Panel decide that there be no appointment to this position, then 

Appointment Panel will instruct officers to prepare alternative proposals to fulfil the 
duties and responsibilities of the Chief Executive.   

  
12. RECOMMENDATIONS  
  
12.1    That the Appointment Panel agrees the elements required for the recruitment 

process to the post of Chief Executive of Bradford Council and if necessary 
consider any Interim arrangements as briefly outlined in Section 2.1 above.   

 
10.2 That the Appointment Panel delegates to the Chief Executive in consultation with 

the chair of the Appointment Panel, the responsibility to liaise directly with the 
search and selection consultant, stakeholder participants if involved and technical 
advisors to ensure an effective and efficient recruitment process. 

  
13. APPENDICES  
  

Appendix 1: Senior Management Structure  
Appendix 2: The Council’s Pay Policy Statement 2022/23  
Appendix 3: CEX Job Profile   

  
14. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
  
  None   
  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 AMENDED PAY POLICY 
STATEMENT 

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 
2022/2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Pay Policy Statement

Page 2 of 10

 

 

 
 
 

Amended Statement of Pay Policy for the year 1 April 2022 to 31 
March 2023 

1. Introduction 
 

Sections 38 – 43 of the Localism Act 2011 require the Authority to produce a policy 
statement that covers a number of matters concerning the pay of the Authority’s staff, 
principally its Chief Officers and the Authority’s lowest paid employees. This pay policy 
statement meets the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 and takes account of the 
guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government in 
February 2012 and the supplementary guidance issued in February 2013 both entitled 
“Openness and accountability in local pay: Guidance under section 40 of the Localism Act” 
together with the Local Government Transparency Code 2015 where applicable. 

This pay policy statement does not apply to employees of schools maintained by the 
Authorit
[...]
agement and operates within the 
Council’s legal & ethical frameworks 

• Manages ambiguity and uncertainty and 
demonstrates commitment and tenacity 

• Starts with the outcome in mind.  Ends by 
reviewing the actual against what was 
planned. 

 

 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 APPOINTMENT PROCESS TO THE POSITION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE FOR BRADFORD COUNCIL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION AND PAY POLICY STATEMENT
	1.	SUMMARY
	2.	BACKGROUND
	3.	OTHER CONSIDERATIONS
	4.	FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL
	5.	RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES
	5.1 	It is essential that person with the rights skills is recruited to this post to enable the successful performance.  If the Appointment Panel decide there be no appointment to the positions as detailed in paragraph 3.4 above, then the Appointment Panel is asked to instruct officers to prepare alternative proposals to fulfil the duties on an Interim basis and re-look at the proposal to appoint to the post of Chief Executive.
	6.	LEGAL APPRAISAL
	7.	OTHER IMPLICATIONS
	8.	TRADE UNION
	9.	ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT
	10.	NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS
	11.	OPTIONS
	12.	RECOMMENDATIONS
	13.	APPENDICES
	14.	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
	Doc D App 1
	Doc D App 2
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Definitions used in this Pay Policy Statement
	3.	The Overall Approach to Pay and Remuneration
	4.	Policy on Remunerating Chief Officers
	Policy on Remunerating Other Chief Officers
	Other Aspects of Chief Officer Remuneration
	Public Health
	Tax Avoidance Measures
	5.	Policy on Remunerating the Lowest Paid Employees in the Workforce
	Remuneration of Lowest Paid Employees
	6.	Policy on the Relationship between Chief Officer Remuneration and that of Other Staff
	7.	Approval of New Posts with a Salary Package of £100,000 p.a. or more
	8.	Severance Payments for Chief Officers
	9.	Flexibility to Address Recruitment Issues for Vacant Posts
	10.	Amendments to the Policy
	11.	Policy for Future Years
	12.	P

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Appointments Panel (Chief 
Executive) held on Tuesday, 21 February 2023 at 3.30 
pm in Committee Room 5 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 3.30 pm 
Concluded 4.00 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  

 
GREEN 

Hinchcliffe 
I Khan 
Lal 

Poulsen  Stubbs Edwards 

 
Councillor Hinchcliffe in the Chair 
 
  
17.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
  
  

18.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  
  

19.   APPOINTMENT PROCESS TO THE POSITION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE FOR 
BRADFORD COUNCIL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL'S 
CONSTITUTION AND PAY POLICY STATEMENT 
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report (Document “D”) which outlined the 
proposed steps within the recruitment process to appoint to the position of Chief 
Executive of Bradford Council and the elements that need to be considered by the 
Appointments Panel. 
  
Members considered the report and the elements set out therein, and in particular 
made suggestions around the composition and make-up of the various 
stakeholder panels, which the Human Resources Director agreed to finalise 
based on those suggestions. 
  
It was also agreed that Councillor Stubbs will no longer be involved in the 
recruitment process. 
  
Resolved– 



2 
 

  
(1)      The Appointments Panel agreed the elements required for the 
 recruitment process to the post of Chief Executive of Bradford          
 Council and considered the Interim arrangements as briefly outlined 
 in Section 2.1 to Document “D”. 
  
(2)      The Appointments Panel delegated to the Chief Executive in     
 consultation with the chair of the Appointments Panel, the 
 responsibility to liaise directly with the search and selection       
 consultant, stakeholder participants involved and technical       
 advisors to ensure an effective and efficient recruitment process. 
  
ACTION: Human Resources Director                            
  
 

 
 
 

         
       Chair 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Appointment Panel. 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


